

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

WRIT PETITION NO: 9469 OF 2025

Between:

Megha Raj Kranthy, S/o. Rajan Babu, aged about 66 years, Occ. Assistant Professor, R/o. Florida, USA, temporarily at H.No.1-15-150, Jubilee Market, Behind Sivalayam, Kazipet Town and Mandal, Warangal District, Telangana State.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Stamps and Registration Department Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy.
3. The Registrar of Societies, District Registrar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, Patancheru Police Station, Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
5. Vikasnagar Welfare Society, (Previously village improvement for Kids and Adults Society) Rep. by its Working Secretary, Mr.Gonthupuli Daniel Vijay Prakash, S/o. Gonthupuli Jagannayakulu, Aged about 58 years, R/o. H.No. 1-142, Natchumilli, Mandavalli Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh. At present working at office at 104,dwaraka apartment, Thakur mansion lane, somajiguda, Hyderabad- 500082
6. Village Improvement for Kids and Adults Society, Registered No.908/83, having registered office at 4-3-471, Bank Street, Hyderabad, Telangana, Rep. by its President, late smt.Godfrey w/o B.A.Godfrey resident of Hyderabad.at present represented by Dakka Bheem Prakash Bharat Mohan, S/o. Late Narasaiah, aged about 58 years, Occ. Architech, R/o. H.No.12-2-827, Kranthi Nagar, Behind Amba Theatre, Mehdiapatnam, Hyderabad.
7. M/s.Sai Balaji Construction, Registered office at Harini Ayurveda Store, Flat No.210, Block-A, Devender Nagar, Kompalli, Hyderabad, Telangana, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Sri.Narra Rajender Reddy, S/o. Late Narra Sidda Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Hyderabad.
8. M/s.Makein Infra Private Limited, Rep. by its Director, Sri.Katragadda Mano Priya Ranjan, S/o. Late Kanakambaram, aged about 44 years, R/o. Sy.No.78, Hafeezpet, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Telangana -500049.

9. The Sub-Registrar, Patancheru, Kandi, Sangareddy District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate GUNUKULA JEEVANA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of the Respondents No.3 in not taking any action on the representation dated 03.03.2025 made by the petitioner with regard to the fraudulent transactions made by the 5th respondent society is illegal, arbitrary and violative of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the 3rd respondent forthwith to consider the representation made by the petitioner dated 03.03.2025 and take necessary action against 5th respondent in the subject matter and pass

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Gunukula Jeevana Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy.
3. The Registrar of Societies, District Registrar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, Patancheru Police Station, Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
5. Mr.Gonthupuli Daniel Vijay Prakash, S/o. Gonthupuli Jagannayakulu, Working Secretary, Vikasnagar Welfare Society, (Previously village improvement for Kids and Adults Society), Aged about 58 years, R/o. H.No. 1-142, Natchumilli, Mandavalli Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh. At present working at office at 104,dwaraka apartment, Thakur mansion lane, somajiguda, Hyderabad- 500082
6. Dakka Bheem Prakash Bharat Mohan, S/o. Late Narasaiah, Village Improvement for Kids and Adults Society, Registered No.908/83, having registered office at 4-3-47.1, Bank Street, Hyderabad, Telangana, aged about 58 years, Occ. Architech, R/o. H.No.12-2-827, Kranthi Nagar, Behind Amba Theatre, Mehdiapatnam, Hyderabad.
7. Sri.Narra Rajender Reddy, S/o. Late Narra Sidda, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Hyderabad, Managing Partner, M/s.Sai Balaji Construction, Registered office at Harini Ayurveda Store, Flat No.210, Block-A, Devender Nagar, Kompalli, Hyderabad, Telangana,
8. Sri.Katragadda Mano Priya Ranjan, S/o. Late Kanakambaram, aged about 44 years, Director, M/s.Makein Infra Private Limited, R/o. Sy.No.78, Hafeezpet, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Telangana -500049.

9. The Sub-Registrar, Patancheru, Kandi, Sangareddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 22.04.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.5 to 8 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of listing.

Post after three (03) weeks.

List on 22.04.2025.

**SD/-A.PRATHIMA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy.
3. The Registrar of Societies, District Registrar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, Patancheru Police Station, Patancheru, Sangareddy District.
5. Mr.Gonthupuli Daniel Vijay Prakash, S/o. Gonthupuli Jagannayakulu, Working Secretary, Vikasnagar Welfare Society, (Previously village improvement for Kids and Adults Society), Aged about 58 years, R/o. H.No. 1-142, Natchumilli, Mandavalli Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh. At present working at office at 104,dwaraka apartment, Thakur mansion lane, somajiguda, Hyderabad- 500082
6. Dakka Bheem Prakash Bharat Mohan, S/o. Late Narasaiah, Village Improvement for Kids and Adults Society, Registered No.908/83, having registered office at 4-3-47.1, Bank Street, Hyderabad, Telangana, aged about 58 years, Occ. Architech, R/o. H.No.12-2-827, Kranthi Nagar, Behind Amba Theatre, Mehdiapatnam, Hyderabad.
7. Sri.Narra Rajender Reddy, S/o. Late Narra Sidda, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Hyderabad, Managing Partner, M/s.Sai Balaji Construction, Registered office at Harini Ayurveda Store, Flat No.210, Block-A, Devender Nagar, Kompalli, Hyderabad, Telangana,

8. Sri.Katragadda Mano Priya Ranjan, S/o. Late Kanakambaram, aged about 44 years, Director, M/s.Makein Infra Private Limited, R/o. Sy.No.78, Hafeezpet, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Telangana -500049.
9. The Sub-Registrar, Patancheru, Kandi, Sangareddy District. (Addresses 1 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One CC to SRI. GUNUKULA JEEVANA Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION ,High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:01/04/2025

LIST ON 22.04.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.9469 of 2025